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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a warehousing and distribution of truck and auto 
parts and supplies business with 90 employees and a gross annual 
income of $15.2 million. It seeks to employ the beneficiary as an 
operations director for a period of three years. The director 
determined the petitioner had not established that the proffered 
position is a specialty occupation or that the beneficiary 
qualifies to perform services in a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. I 
Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214(i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184(i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 

C\ 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (2) , to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

The director denied the petition because the beneficiary has no 
college education. The director further found that the petitioner 
had not demonstrated that a baccalaureate or higher degree is the 
normal requirement for the proffered position or that the 
beneficiary would be managing the work of professionals. On 
appeal, counsel states in part that the petitioner had provided 
evidence that the beneficiary possesses the equivalent of a 
baccalaureate degree in business administration. Counsel also 
states that the beneficiary's proposed duties include supervising 
warehouse and administrative employees and assigning work and 
disseminating policy to supervisors and administrative staff. 
Counsel additionally states that the Department of Labor's 
Occu~ational Outlook Handbook (Handbook), 2000-2001 edition, 
supports his claim that the proffered position is a specialty 
occupation. 
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Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2 .  Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3. Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 

P degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary does not hold a baccalaureate degree in any field 
of study. The record contains no evidence that the beneficiary ever 
attended a college, university, or comparable institution of 
learning. Accordingly, it is concluded that the petitioner has not 
shown that the beneficiary qualifies to perform the duties of a 
specialty occupation based upon education alone. 

The beneficiary had 12 years of employment experience at the time 
the visa petition was filed. The beneficiary's employment 
background has been found by an evaluator employed by a credentials 
evaluation service to be equivalent to a bachelor's degree in 
business administration with concentrations in management and 
marketing from an accredited college or university in the U.S. 
This Service uses an independent evaluation of a person's foreign 
credentials in terms of education in the United States as an 
advisory opinion only. Where an evaluation is not in accord with 
previous equivalencies or is in any t may be 
rejected or given less weight. , 19 I & N  
Dec. 817 (Comm. 1988). 

Here, the evaluations of the beneficiary's foreign credentials is 
based on experience only. The evaluator indicated that the 

A evaluation was based on three letters verifying the beneficiary's 
, I employment experience. The record, however, does not contain any 

corroborating evidence to support such a claim such as an 
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evaluation from an official who has authority to grant college- 
level credit for training and/or experience in the specialty at an 
accredited college or university which has a program for granting 
such credit based on an individual's training and/or work 
experience. Neither the evaluator nor the petitioner have 
adequately shown that the beneficiary's employment experience was 
experience in a specialty occupation. Accordingly, the evaluation 
is accorded little weight. 

The beneficiary is not a member of any organizations whose, usual 
prerequisite for entry is a baccalaureate degree in a specialized 
area. The record contains no evidence that the beneficiary holds 
a state license, registration, or certification which authorizes 
her to practice a specialty occupation. In view of the foregoing, 
it is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
beneficiary is qualified to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. 

The term "specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 

r\ application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A) , to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
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is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

In the initial 1-129 petition, the petitioner described the duties 
of the offered position as follows: 

Direct and coordinate operational activities at our 
Roswell, Kennesaw and Norcross, Georgia facilities; have 
supervisory responsibility over all warehouse and 
administrative employees; review and analyze reports, 
records, and directives; confer with warehouse 
supervisors to obtain data required for planning new 
commitments, status of work in progress, and problems 
encountered. Assign specified work and disseminate 
policy to supervisors and administrative staff. Give 
work directions, resolve problems, prepare schedules, and 
set deadlines to ensure timely completion of work, in 
keeping with effective operations and cost factors. 
Coordinate activities of various departments with related 
activities of other departments to ensure efficiency and 
economy, specifically in relation to orders placed, 
warehousing and subsequent delivery and distribution. 

9 Monitor and analyze costs and prepare budget, allocate 
operating budget and establish cost controls. Evaluate 
current procedures and practices for accomplishing 
company objectives. Develop and implement improved 
procedures and practices in order to obtain optimum 
efficiency, economy of operations, proper utilization of 
human resources and equipment and maximization of profit. 
Authorize employees hire, promotion, discharge, or 
transfer. Develop new markets, increase our share in the 
market, and obtain competitive position in the industry. 

The petitioner has not met any of the above requirements to 
classify the offered position as a specialty occupation. 

First, the Service does not agree with counsel's argument that the 
proffered position of operations director would normally require a 
bachelor's degree in business administration or a related field. 
In these proceedings, the duties of the position are dispositive 
and not the job title. The proffered position appears to combine 
the duties of a general manager or executive with those of a 
marketing manager. A review of the Handbook, 2000-2001 edition, at 
pages 50-51 finds no requirement of a baccalaureate or higher 
degree in a specialized area for employment as a general manager or 
executive. Degrees in business and in liberal arts fields appear 
equally welcome. In addition, certain personal qualities and 
participation in in-house training programs are often considered as 

C1 important as a specific formal academic background. 
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A review of the Handbook at pages 25-26 also finds no requirement 
of a baccalaureate degree in a specialized area for employment as 
a marketing manager. A wide range of educational backgrounds are 
considered suitable for entry into marketing managerial positions. 
Some employers prefer degrees in business administration but 
bachelor's degrees in various liberal arts fields are also 
acceptable. Here again, certain personal qualities and 
participation in in-house training programs are often considered as 
significant as the beneficiary's specific educational background. 
Thus, the petitioner has not shown that a bachelor's degree or its 
equivalent is required for the position being offered to the 
beneficiary. 

Second, the petitioner has not shown that it has, in the past, 
required the services of individuals with baccalaureate or higher 
degrees in a specialized area for the offered position. Third, the 
petitioner did not present any documentary evidence that businesses 
similar to the petitioner in their type of operations, number of 
employees, and amount of gross annual income, require the services 
of individuals in parallel positions. Finally, the petitioner did 
not demonstrate that the nature of the beneficiary's proposed 
duties is so specialized and complex that the knowledge required to 
perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree in a specialized area. The letter 
from the industry expert indicating that many companies require 
their business managers to hold baccalaureate degrees is noted. 
Such letter, however, is insufficient evidence of an industry 
standard that requires business managers to possess baccalaureate 
degrees in a specialized area. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors 
enumerated above are present in this proceeding. Accordingly, it 
is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
offered position is a specialty occupation within the meaning of 
the regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


